
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 3 JULY 2020 

Time: 12.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING – ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY 

 
Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman) 

Alderman Sir Peter Estlin (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
John Chapman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Tim Levene 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Benjamin Murphy 
Barbara Newman 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Rofikul Islam  

Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
Tel: 020 7332 1174 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can view the virtual public meeting at the link below: 
https://youtu.be/G0y0tkG6R9U 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FG0y0tkG6R9U&data=01%7C01%7C%7C649732ba00a446275a7308d8190b49f3%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=c5hWFyHrxprCeOpFEcpUVcYQQ0yRDoF4BRyz3uzWteA%3D&reserved=0


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 24 January 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. FORWARD PLAN 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. DBE MAXIMISING DIGITAL – PRESENTATION 
 The Director of Built Environment and the Policy and Performance Director to be 

heard. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
6. COMMITTEE MEETING VIDEO CONFERENCING SOFTWARE 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
7. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
8. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 54) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 24 January 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
13. DECISION GATEWAY PAPERS 

For Information 
 a) AV Equipment Replacement (Pages 59 - 74) 
  Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 b) Shared Drives to SharePoint (Pages 75 - 88) 
  Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 c) Secure City Programme (Pages 89 - 106) 
  Joint report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police and the Director 

of the Built Environment.  
 

 d) eDiscovery Project (Pages 107 - 122) 
  

Report of the Commissioner of City of London Police.  

 
14. CR16 IT SECURITY DEEP DIVE 
 

Report of the Commissioner of City of London Police. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 164) 

 
15. IT SERVICES 2020 PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 170) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
17. CITY OF LONDON POLICE IT MODERNISATION PROGRAMME -  

PRESENTATION 
For Information 

(Pages 171 - 188) 
 
 



 

 

18. HR INTEGRATED TIME MANAGEMENT AND E-EXPENSES 
 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police.  

 For Information 
 (Pages 189 - 202) 

 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



 

 
City of London Corporation - Official. This information remains the property of the City of London Corporation. Any requests to share this 
information in a public forum should be made through the City of London’s Communication team. 

City of London Corporation - Official 

DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 24 January 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 24 January 2020 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tim Levene 
John Chapman 
Barbara Newman 
 

Officers:  
Rofikul Islam     - Town Clerk’s Department 
Sean Green     - Chamberlain’s Department   
Ryan Dolan     - Town Clerk’s Department 
Mel Richardson     - Town Clerk’s Department 
Matt Gosden    - Chamberlain’s Department 
Sam Collins     - Chamberlain’s Department 
Samantha Kay    - Chamberlain’s Department 
Oliver Shaw    - City of London Police  

  Graeme Quarrington-Page  - Chamberlain’s Department 
 

In attendance: 
Eugene O’Driscoll    - Agilisys 
Graeme Everitt    - Agilisys 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew, Rehana Ameer, Sylvia Moys and 
James Tumbridge.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee considered and approved the Public 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 1 November 2019.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous 
meetings. The report also provided information of the Sub-Committee’s proposed 
work plan for forthcoming meetings. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
City of London Corporation - Official. This information remains the property of the City of London Corporation. Any requests to share this 
information in a public forum should be made through the City of London’s Communication team. 

City of 
[...]
nt.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.  
 

9. ORACLE ERP STRATEGY - INTERIM PAPER  
This item was taken as part of 6.A. 
 

10. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division – 
IT Service Delivery Summary. 
 
A Member noted that there were 2 P2 incidents on the report but, there were 5 
P2 incidents.  The Agilisys Client Director agreed that this was a mistake and in 
fact there were 5 P2 incident occurrence.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 

Page 4



 

 
City of London Corporation - Official. This information remains the property of the City of London Corporation. Any requests to share this 
information in a public forum should be made through the City of London’s Communication team. 

City of London Corporation - Official 

 
11. IT DIVISION - CHANGE MANAGEMENT SUMMARY  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division - 
Change Management Summary.  Members were told that there has been several 
notable improvements in how the IT Division manages software and 
infrastructure changes.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

12. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division 
Risk Update.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

13. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 
Information Security Risk. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee considered and approved the non-public 
minutes of the meeting held on Friday 1 November 2019. 
 

18. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 
Information Security Risk, which was part of the non-public appendix of item 13 
of the agenda.  
 

19. LAN AND WAN CIRCUIT RENTAL FOR CITY OF LONDON POLICE FOR 
ANPR CIRCUITS, FIREWALLS AND CORPORATE NETWORK  
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Chamberlain on the LAN and 
WAN circuit rental for City of London Police for ANPR Circuits, firewalls and 
corporate network.  
 

Page 5



 

 
City of London Corporation - Official. This information remains the property of the City of London Corporation. Any requests to share this 
information in a public forum should be made through the City of London’s Communication team. 

City of London Corporation - Official 

 
20. POLICE DEEP DIVE EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK  

The Sub-Committee received the oral presentation of the Detective Chief 
Superintendent of the City of London Police on the Police Deep Dive Emergency 
Services Network.  
 

21. IT DISASTER RECOVERY TESTING PLAN FOR 2020  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Disaster 
Recovery testing plan for 2020.  
 

22. CORA PPM (CORPORATE PROJECT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE)  
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk on the Cora PPM 
(Corporate Project Management Software).  
 

23. FREEMEN'S SCHOOL MANAGED IT INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICE  
The Sub-Committee received the report of Roland Martin, Headmaster and Chief 
Officer on the Freemen's School Managed IT Infrastructure Service. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 15.05 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam 
rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Forward Plan – July 2020

 

 

  

 Report Title Report Month Category 

Presentation from Remembrancer  August 2020 Strategic 

Oracle ERP Options Appraisal  August 2020 Strategic 

Application Roadmap Deep Dive August 2020 Strategic  

DR Test Report August 2020 Strategic 

2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 

and Progress Report 

August 2020 Strategic 

IT Security Landscape Overview August 2020 Strategic  

Presentation from CoLP September 2020 Strategic 

IT Operating Model Following 2020 

Contract 

September 2020 Strategic 

2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 

and Progress Report 

September 2020 Strategic 

Presentation from the Barbican November 2020 Strategic 

2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 

and Progress Report 

November 2020 Strategic 

Presentation from Comptroller January 2021 Strategic 

2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 

and Progress Report 

January 2021 Strategic 

Digital Services Strategy Actions Progress January 2021 Strategic 

IT Business Plan Update January 2021 Strategic 

Information Management Update January 2021 Strategic 

Presentation from Town Clerk Team February 2021 Strategic 

2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 

and Progress Report 

February 2021 Strategic 

Digital Services Strategy Actions Progress February 2021 Strategic 

IT Business Plan Update February 2021 Strategic 

Information Management Update February 2021 Strategic 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



C
it
y

 o
f 

Lo
n

d
o

n

1

Digital Services Sub Committee

3rd July 2020

Digital Services in the

Dept of the Built Environment 

Carolyn Dwyer & Paul Beckett

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



C
it

[...]
e implemented on 23 
March 2020 to address the COVID-19 pandemic, the City Corporation’s decision-
making processes were initially impacted and formal committee meetings were 
suspended until such time that the Government enacted emergency legislation which, 
amongst many other things, permitted local authorities to hold virtual decision-making 
meetings.  The introduction of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”) came into force on 4th April 
2020 and in response, the Committee and Member Services Team and the IT Division 
worked quickly to explore how  the new regulations could be implemented (technically 
and procedurally) so formal committee meetings could resume in a virtual format. 
 
Following “lockdown” in March, informal meetings of several committees were 
facilitated by the Committee and Member Services Team via Microsoft Teams which 
was implemented by the IT Division as the City Corporation’s primary collaboration 
and video conferencing tool in February 2019. After the new regulations came into 
force, use of Microsoft Teams to facilitate formal decision-making meetings on a 
virtual basis was carefully explored and tested robustly to ensure that the 
functionality available through the platform (i) could satisfy the regulations (voting, 
public participation, live-streaming); (ii) was a workable solution for the Committee 
Team; and (iii) provided a good user experience for Members “attending” virtual 
meetings. In mid-May, at the request of Members, we were asked to explore use of 
Zoom to facilitate virtual meetings and to date, in collaboration with the Technology 
Support Team 10 formal meetings (and 6 informal Member meetings) have been 
managed through Zoom; the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Digital Services Sub-
Committee have been consulted and involved in testing; and feedback about the 
platforms (Microsoft Teams and Zoom) has been sought from both those managing 
the technology to support virtual meetings and those “attending” virtual meetings.   
 
This report sets out the key findings arising from the Zoom testing period (26/05/20 - 
23/06/20) and incorporates all the feedback that has been provided about use of the 
Microsoft Teams and Zoom platforms for the hosting of formal virtual committee 
meetings.   

 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report  

• Agree which platform should be used by the Committee and Member 
Services Teams to facilitate formal virtual committee meetings going 
forward, noting that only one platform can be supported by the IT Division 
and there are implications associated with the use of multiple platforms 

• Consider the Officer recommendation to use Teams as the preferred video 
conferencing software for Committee meeting based on the feedback 
provided below and reason detailed in Appendix A. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 allows the relevant national authority to 
make regulations providing for virtual meetings in local authorities, including the 
Greater London Authority, district, county and unitary councils, parish councils, 
national park authorities, conservation boards and school admissions appeal 
panels. The Regulations apply to meetings held, or required to be held, before 7 
May 2021, so concern the specific effects of lockdown and potential continuing 
social distancing measures. 

2. The new legislation has expedited the use of video conferencing software for 
Committee Meetings at the City of London Corporation and City of London 
Police. As of 24th April 2020, when the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee held the City Corporation’s first formal virtual meeting, meetings have 
been held using Microsoft Teams.  
 

3. The Committee Team had to quickly learn about the new platform and how it 
c
[...]
over Zoom and 17 
Members (13.6%) said they had no preference. 

 
9. If one assumes that those who have not responded to the survey have no strong 

preference, then the results would show as: 

• 19.2% of the Court prefer Zoom  

• 8% of the Court prefer Microsoft Teams 

• 72.8% of the Court expressed no preference. 
   
10. The main reasons cited for people preferring Zoom were as follows: -  

• Being able to see multiple participants’ videos 

• Functionality of raise hands and breakout rooms 

• Video and audio are better 
 
Committee and Members Services Feedback  
 
11. Having managed 10 committee meetings through Zoom, as well as 6 informal 

Member meetings, and experienced how the functionality to manage “live” 
meetings differs between the two platforms, the overwhelming feedback from 
officers in the Committee and Members Services Team is that Microsoft Teams is 
the favoured platform (Reasons are provided in Appendix A).   

 
IT Division Feedback  

  
12.  There are several reasons linked to resource overhead, costs, duplication and 

security that lead to the recommendation from the IT Division that Teams should 
be the preferred platform for running and managing virtual Committee meetings.  
(These are detailed in Appendix A). 

 

Page 29



13.  Members should note a survey of London Local Authorities was conducted on 
14th May 2020, to review which video conferencing tools were being used for 
public meetings. 20 (out of 33) were using Microsoft Teams and only 3 were 
using Zoom. 

 
14. Members should also note that Microsoft are making significant investment in 

their Teams product with new features being released monthly which the IT 
Division believes will close any functionality gaps between Zoom and Teams that 
have been expressed by some Members. This includes the development of a 9x9 
gallery view to allow up to 49 participants to be seen at once. The Teams 
development roadmap can be summarised and presented to Members if 
required. 

[...]
 clearly a need for Member training on both Teams and 
Zoom, the range of technical issues flagged by Members during the Zoom 
test period suggests that more Members are competent with Teams. 

• The Committee Team is far more competent at managing meetings via 
Microsoft Teams than through Zoom and so there is less risk of difficulties 
arising at meetings or decision-making being forced to conclude (in-line 
with the regulations).  

 

IT Division Feedback 
 
26. Microsoft Teams was implemented by the IT Division as the primary collaboration 

and video conferencing tool in February 2019. In May 2020 there were 2250 
active users of Teams and over 25k meeting participants. Knowledge of Teams 
continues to grow within the IT Division and in the organisation more widely, with 
a robust tiered support model provided through the IT Managed Service, with 

Page 32



further expertise and support provided to Members by the Technology Support 
Team. 
  

27. Microsoft Teams is included as part of the Microsoft licensing agreement, it is 
therefore available to all Members and Officers across multiple device types and 
at no additional cost. Teams has also ‘closed the gap’ on Zoom having 
introduced some key new features in recent updates, including the 3x3 video grid 
allowing up to 9 participants to be seen, and the use of ‘raise hands’ and voting. 
These features are also now available across desktop and mobile applications, 
and there are also plans to expand the gallery view to 9x9 (47 participants) in the 
coming months. 

 
28. Microsoft Teams is not solely designed for video conferencing, but more broadly 

as a collaboration tool to improve internal communication, as part of the wider 
Office 365 suite. Microsoft Teams also includes a robust chat service that allows 
users to communicate quickly without setting up a conference. Syncing with 
Office 365 also makes collaboration easy by allowing file sharing and calendar 
support. The IT Division are also are rec
[...]
189

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Forward Plan
	5 DBE Maximising Digital - Presentation
	6 Committee Meeting Video Conferencing Software
	7 IT Division - IT Service Delivery Summary
	8 IT Division Risk Update
	12 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	13a AV Equipment Replacement
	Committee Rooms AV - Project Coversheet v0.1
	Committee Room AV - Risk Register v0.1

	13b Shared Drives to Sharepoint
	13c Secure City Programme
	13d eDiscovery Project
	14 CR16 IT Security Deep Dive
	CR16-2020-JUNE-DeepDive_Appendix 1-NONPUBLIC
	CR16-2020-JUNE-DeepDive_Appendix_2-NONPUBLIC
	CR16-2020-JUNE_DeepDive_Appendix_3-NONPUBLIC
	CR16_DeepDive_Summary_2020

	15 IT Services 2020 programme update
	17 City of London Police IT Modernisation Programme -  Presentation
	18 HR Integrated Time Management and e-Expenses
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


SDIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 3 July 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 3 July 2020 at 12.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
John Chapman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Tim Levene 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Benjamin Murphy 
Barbara Newman 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Rofikul Islam     - Town Clerk’s Department 

  Kerry Nicholls     - Town Clerk’s Department 
  Polly Dunn                 - Town Clerk’s Department 
  Lorraine Brook     - Town Clerk’s Department 
  Emma Cunnington    - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sean Green     - Chamberlain’s Department   
Ryan Dolan     - Town Clerk’s Department 
Mel Richardson     - Town Clerk’s Department 
Matt Gosden    - Chamberlain’s Department 
Sam Collins     - Chamberlain’s Department 
Samantha Kay    - Chamberlain’s Department 
Gary Brailsford    - City of London Police  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 



 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 24 January 
2020 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. FORWARD PLAN  
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous 
meetings. The report also provided information about the Sub-Committee’s 
proposed work plan for forthcoming meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.  
 

5. DBE MAXIMISING DIGITAL - PRESENTATION  
The Sub-Committee received an oral presentation from the Policy & 
Performance Director of the Department of the Built Environment. The 
presentation outlined how the Department of the Built Environment (DBE) was 
leading on measures to facilitate the rollout on an improved digital infrastructure 
in the City of London.  It also provided several examples of how DBE was 
improving its services by making greater use of digital technology.  These 
included a new digital internet service for Local Land Charges; digitising and 
publishing highway projection licences; street light upgrading and its scope for 
smart monitoring; the planned upgrade of development monitoring data capture 
and publication; increased use of digital modelling to understand the impact of 
proposed new development; and software upgrades to support ongoing service 
improvement.   
 
The Sub-Committee was further informed that the City of London had extended 
its GIS software licence and the Department was continuing to maximise data 
usage.  
 
In response to a query about street lighting, Members were advised that the 
City Corporation largely avoided the use of conventional pole mounted 
streetlights in order to reduce congestion on pavements. Consequently, the 
street lighting network was largely based on the lighting being attached to 
buildings.  
 
With regards to engagement with City business, the Sub-Committee was 
informed that this aspect was led by the Business Broadband Team (DBE), 
which ensured that the right services and access to technologies were provided 
to City-based businesses.  
 
In response to a query about management and use of digital data, the Policy & 
Performance Director assured the Sub-Committee that high standards of data 
management were maintained and, as a Local Authority, much of the data was 
available to the public.  
 
 



A Member queried whether the use of the data was compliant with the General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).  The Policy & Performance Director 
responded that the data concerned environmental matters and did not include 
personal information. With regards to use of street data, Members were 
advised that the City Corporation was not using facial recognition technologies 
at present but a Police Board Working Group was looking into this aspect and a 
full report on this matter would be submitted to the Sub-Committee in due 
course.. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee note the presentation.  
 
5.1 NEW WEBSITE  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the new City Corporation website had 
gone live earlier in the day, as planned. Members welcomed the update and 
congratulated the IT Division for the progress made.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee note the update. 

6. COMMITTEE MEETING VIDEO CONFERENCING SOFTWARE  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain on Committee Meeting Video Conferencing Software.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that Microsoft Teams had been in use since 
24 April 2020 to facilitate formal decision-making meetings on a 
virtual basis but, since 26 May 2020, Zoom had been tested as an alternative 
platform through which to host virtual meetings. The report before Members set 
out the key findings arising from the Zoom testing period (26/05/20 - 
23/06/20) and incorporated all the feedback that had been provided about use 
of the Microsoft Teams and Zoom platforms for the hosting of formal virtual 
committee meetings. Members of the sub-Committee were asked to determine, 
on the basis of that feedback and the security, cost and other considerations 
set out in the report, which virtual platform should be used to facilitate 
future formal committee meetings of the City Corporation.   
 
The Director of IT informed the Sub-Committee that the City of London had 
made significant investment in Microsoft Teams. Additionally, some of the initial 
functional differences between Zoom and Teams that were evident previously 
had now been addressed by Microsoft.  The Sub-Committee was assured that 
Microsoft was making significant investment in the Teams product with new 
features being released monthly which would quickly close any functionality 
gaps between Zoom and Teams. This included the development of a 7x7 
gallery view to allow up to 49 participants to be seen at once, which was due to 
go live in August 2020. Members were advised that a Teams development 
roadmap is available to Members on request. From a security perspective, 
although Zoom had now addressed some of the early security concerns, there 
were still security risks associated with the platform.  
 



The Sub-Committee was informed that, following a survey of London Local 
Authorities on 14th May 2020, to review which video conferencing tools were 
being used for public meetings, 20 (out of 33) were using Microsoft Teams and 
only 3 were using Zoom. With regards to the result of the all-Member survey, 
the Sub-Committee noted that whilst some Members clearly favoured the use 
of Zoom to participate in formal virtual meetings, there was a divergence of 
views amongst both users and those managing the platforms. As a result, the 
technological, resourcing and security factors associated with a permanent 
move to use of Zoom had to be taken into account. Members noted that 
Microsoft Teams was the City Corporation’s primary collaboration and video 
conferencing tool and a robust tiered support model was provided through the 
IT Managed Service, with further expertise and support provided to Members 
by the Technology Support Team. If Zoom were adopted as the video 
conferencing software for Committee meetings, this would result in significant 
costs as a result of additional support and licensing requirements.  Given the 
current situation, the financial implications of using Zoom were therefore 
considered to be a significant factor. 
 
Members further noted several practical committee management 
considerations set out in Appendix A and highlighted by the Town Clerk, one of 
which was the need to identify a single platform for future use so all members 
could be provided with appropriate training and IT support.  It was noted that 
twice weekly drop-in sessions would be offered to all Members once a decision 
had been reached by the Sub-Committee so the sessions could be tailored to 
participation via the chosen platform.  All the aspects were discussed at length 
and, on the grounds that there were no significant benefits for choosing Zoom 
over Teams, the Sub-Committee agreed that all formal committee meetings 
should be facilitated through Microsoft Teams. In response to a query regarding 
whether it was possible to use both Zoom and Microsoft Teams, officers 
advised that it was not possible to support two different platforms due to 
significant resource implications and the confusion this may cause amongst 
some users. 
 
The Sub-Committee, noting that the City Corporation has only one You Tube 
Channel on which to host live streamed meetings, which consequently restricts 
the number of meetings that can be scheduled in close proximity, requested 
that this be addressed as a matter of urgency to ensure that the calendar of 
meetings was not compromised as a result of technical factors.  The Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman asked to be kept updated about this matter. With regards 
to live-stream viewing statistics, officers advised that this data could be made 
available going forward. 
 
The Sub-Committee requested that an email be circulated by the Town Clerk to 
all Members of the Court of Common Council, following consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to advise them about the outcome of the 
Zoom test and how the decision in respect of future use of Teams had been 
reached by the Sub-Committee.  
 



RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 
 
(i) Notes the report; 

 
(ii)  Agree that Microsoft Teams should be used by the Committee and 

Member Services Team to facilitate formal virtual committee meetings 
going forward;  

 
(iii)  Agrees that an update about the Sub-Committee’s decision be drafted in 

consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Digital 
Services Sub-Committee and circulated to all Members of the Court of 
Common Council to clarify how the decision was reached;  
 

(iii)  Agrees the Microsoft Teams development roadmap be sent to all 
Members of the Sub-Committee by the IT Division; and 
 

(iv) Agrees that the IT Division undertake to establish a second You Tube 
channel on which City Corporation committee meetings can be hosted to 
minimise committee meeting scheduling. 

 
7. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain relative to the IT 
Division – IT Service Delivery Summary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report 
 

8. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division 
Risk Update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Items Para 
12-19 3 

  
 



12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Sub-Committee approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 
Friday, 24 January 2020 as an accurate record. 
 

13. AV EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT  
The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the Committee 
Rooms Audio Visual Equipment.   
 
13.1 Shared Drives to Sharepoint  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the IT – Project to 
Migrate Unstructured Information into SharePoint. 
 
13.2 Secure City Programme  
 
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Director of the Built 
Environment and the Commissioner of the City of London Police on the Secure 
City Programme.  
 
13.3 eDiscovery Project  
 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Commissioner of the City of 
London Police on the eDiscovery Project.  
 

14. CR16 IT SECURITY DEEP DIVE  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Commissioner of City of London 
Police on CR16 IT Security Deep Dive. 
 

15. IT SERVICES 2020 PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on IT Services 
2020 programme update. 
 

16. CITY OF LONDON POLICE IT MODERNISATION PROGRAMME -  
PRESENTATION  
The Sub-Committee received the presentation of the Commissioner of the City 
of London Police on City of London Police IT Modernisation Programme. 
 

17. HR INTEGRATED TIME MANAGEMENT AND E-EXPENSES  
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Commissioner of the City of 
London Police on HR Integrated Time Management and e-Expenses. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 



 
The meeting ended at 3.21.  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam 
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
Tel: 020 7332 1174 
 


